
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
8 November 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 16th November, 2023 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



  
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 September 2023  
 

6. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'  
 

19 - 20 

7. Presentation: Internal Drainage Boards  
 

Verbal Report 

 Representatives from Lower Medway and Upper Medway Internal Drainage 
Boards are invited to address the Committee about the role of their organisations. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

8. Review of Outside Bodies  
 

21 - 30 

 The report provides an update on the review of Appointments to Outside Bodies 
following consultation with organisations.  
 

 Matters for Information 
 

9. Key Performance Indicators  
 

31 - 36 

 A number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) are presented to enable the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to assess and scrutinise performance. 
 
If there are any questions regarding the KPIs provided, these should be submitted 
to the relevant Director/Chief Executive at least 2 days in advance of the Scrutiny 
Select Committee meeting in order to ensure that a suitable response can be 
provided at the meeting. If additional queries are raised at the Scrutiny Select 
Committee meeting, these will be responded to within 5 working days. 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


10. Record of Decisions taken by the Executive  
 

37 - 38 

 The record of executive decisions taken during the period October – November 
2023 is attached for information. 
 

11. Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions  
 

39 - 44 

 The draft Notice for the period January to February 2024 is attached for 
information.  This may be subject to change in advance of the Notice publication 
date. 
 

12. Work Programme  
 

45 - 46 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2023/24 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.   
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

47 - 48 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

49 - 50 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

51 - 52 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair) 
Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair) and Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr C Brown 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
 

Cllr G B Hines 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in perso
[...]
plained if it becomes necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 
 

Alex McDermott Bill Banks Lee Athwal  Angus Bennison 

2 
 

Adem Mehmet Paul Boxall Kath Barton  Wayne Mallard 

3 
 

Mark Rhodes Garry Bridge Steve Crisp   

4 
 

Keith Tunstall Trudy Dean Robert Oliver   

5 
 

Colin Williams Roger Roud Bethan Parry   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 P

age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 14th September, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, 
Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr D W King, Cllr W E Palmer, 
Cllr D Thornewell and Cllr A Mehmet (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 
 
Virtual: 

Councillors A G Bennison, M Taylor, Mrs S Bell, M D Boughton, 
D Keers, K B Tanner and Mrs M Tatton listened and participated 
in the discussion via MS Teams in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule  No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J R S Lark 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 23/37    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor Mehmet substitute for Councillor Lark  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 23/38    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 23/39    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 June 2023 
and 1 August 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair; subject to 
 
(1) The following correction in respect of attendance at the 

extraordinary meeting of 1 August 2023: 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 September 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr F A Hoskins 
who was substituted by Cllr G Bridge. 

 
OS 23/40    PERFORMANCE OF HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS  

 
Representatives of Clarion Housing provided a comprehensive 
explanation of the organisation’s operations in the Borough and detailed 
its performance on repairs, changes to service, casework processes, 
estate management and voids turnaround.  There was also information 
on how anti-social behaviour was addressed. 
 
Members sought clarity on a number of issues and those of a ward 
specific nature would be addressed ou
[...]
all-in a decision should 
be reduced to 3 (down from 5).  Following a formal vote this proposal 
was supported by the Committee. 
 
Consideration was given to the guidance issued by the Local 
Government Association on the setting of scrutiny work programmes.  
The Committee supported the inclusion of this guidance into the 
Cabinet-Scrutiny Protocol for easy reference.  It was also suggested that 
the Protocol be published as an Annex to the Constitution  so that it was 
easily available on the website.  

Page 15



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 September 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

 
Members agreed that regular agenda setting meetings between the 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Chairs of the 3 
Scrutiny Select Committees be introduced to minimise issues of 
overlapping of business. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the number of members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

required to call-in a decision be reduced to 3; 
 

(2) the formalisation of the process of submitting requests for agenda 
items to the Chair for liaison with key officers to ensure that the 
work programme remained balanced throughout the year be 
approved; 

 
(3) the Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet Protocol be amended as 

follows: 
 
(i) inclusion of the Local Government Association guidance on 

the setting of scrutiny work programmes (as set out in 1.3.10); 
 
(4) the amended Cabinet-Overview & Scrutiny Protocol be published 

to the website as an Annex to the Constitution.  
 
*Recommended to Executive 
 

OS 23/42    REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES - SCOPING REPORT  
 
The report of the Chief Executive set out potential areas to review in 
respect of the Borough Council appointments to ‘outside bodies’ and the 
role of these appointees on these groups.    The list of current 
appointments was set out in Annex 1.   
 
It was reported that the majority of the organisations on the list were 
based in the borough. However, some were located outside of the 
borough but provided either support or services to residents in 
Tonbridge and Malling. 
 
Consideration was given to the suggested focus for the review (as 
outlined in 1.2 of the report) which included gaining a better 
understanding of the aims and priorities of the organisations, exploring 
the role of the appointed Borough Councillors and whether non-
Councillors should continue to serve on outside bodies. 
 
Members welcomed the opportunity to review these appointments and 
gain a better understanding of what might be expected from Councillors 
in terms of time commitment and responsibility.  The value of 
experienced appointees was recognised although it was felt that there 
should be some succession planning and development of new 

Page 16



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 September 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 

appointees and councillors.  It was also recognised that there should be 
some mechanism for appointees to report back to the Borough Council, 
especially in respect of those organisations receiving grant funding or 
receiving levies.   
 
Finally, the Committee felt there was some merit in allocating specific 
outside bodies to individual Scrutiny Select Committees to streamline 
any annual reporting to the Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the approach outlined in 1.2 of the report be 
endorsed to undertake further evaluation of the issues raised. 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 23/43    LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - 
ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER  
 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman annual review 
letter was presented for information.   Members noted the number of 
complaints dealt with for the period April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and the 
outcome of those complaints.  
 
It was also noted that neighbouring authorities had a similar number of 
complaints and comparative data could be viewed on an interactive map 
at: https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance  
 

OS 23/44    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indictors (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the Committee.  A baseline covering April to June 2022 had 
been used, with the data for April to June 2023 representing the most up 
to date available statistics.  The KPIs would be monitored quarterly and 
would be made available on an ongoing basis. 
 
It was noted that there had been no questions or queries raised in 
advance of the meeting.   
 

OS 23/45    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during July 
and August 2023  were presented for information and noted by the 
Committee. 
 

OS 23/46    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS - OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2023  
 
The Notice advised of key decisions to be taken during the period 
October to December 2023.  In accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 at least 28 days before a key decision was 

Page 17

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 14 September 2023 
 
 

 
6 

 

expected to be taken a Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions should be 
published. 
 
Members were advised that the Notice was required to set out the 
matter in respect of which a key decision was to be made, details of the 
decision taker and the date on which the decision would be made; a list 
of documents (usually an officer report) to be submitted to the decision 
taker for consideration in relation to the matter and the address from 
which, subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies 
of or extracts from any document listed was available.  In response to a 
query raised about the lack of detail provided in the Notice, the Director 
of Central Services offered to explore whether more could be included. 
 
The process for publishing a Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions was 
also set out in Part 4 – Access to Information Rules of the Borough 
Councils Constitution 
 

OS 23/47    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2023/24 was noted.  Members were invited to suggest future 
items by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
A number of suggestions raised from the floor would be reviewed by the 
Scrutiny Officer, in liaison with the relevant Chairs and Officers.  These 
included revisiting the review of governance arrangements and a review 
of the planning establishment following recent recruitment incentives. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 23/48    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.20 pm 
 
 

Page 18



Any Executive Decisions which have been “called in” 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  16 November 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 November 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

1 REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 On 14 September 2023 the Committee received a scoping report to review the 

Council’s list of Appointments to Outside Bodies (attached at Annex 1).  A 

summary of the scope of the review is as follows: 

 Gain a better understanding of the aims and objectives of the 

organisations. 

 Explore the role of the nominated Borough Councillor/representative. 

 To hear from some of the organisations on the list, to ask questions and 

consider any value for money issues. 

1.1.2 A short survey was distributed to the organisations on the list, with 9 organisations 

responding.  Whilst this is a relatively low response rate, those that did reply all 

felt that the representatives were beneficial to their organisation.  When asked: 

“What form should feedback from the organisation to the Council take?” the 

responses were as follows:  

 

We provide updates and reports and have meetings but it would be helpful if a local councillor 
could attend our board meetings on a regular basis if possible.  Thank you  

N/A 

The Council should request reports from appointed Board member after each full meeting to stay 
abreast of the Boards dealings.  

n/a 

Tonbridge and Malling benefits from collective voice and joint action for a very small subscription.  

Current feedback is through Officers in the form of a Quarterly Update Report (QUR) and monthly 
strategic meetings. The QUR is shared with the Leader and relevant Cabinet Member. No 
mechanism appears to exist for direct feedback via the LA Board members. 

The council would be placed on the circulation of the meeting minutes.  

Through the Council's representative.   

Through the Councillor representative or relevant officers. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  16 November 2023  

 

1.1.3 The respondents summarised the perceived benefits of local authority 

representation as follows: 

 

1.1.4 As the groups all operate very differently, with varied requirements from their 

nominated representative, it is difficult to draw any fixed conclusions from the 

responses above.  There was consensus that the perceived benefits of local 

authority representation are being achieved, but it is apparent that there is a lack 

of any consistent reporting method back to the Council.   

1.2 Feedback from Outside Bodies 

1.2.1 As suggested in the scoping report, two organisations have been invited to 

present to this Committee (the Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board and the 

Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board).  This will allow members to gain a 

greater understanding of the organisations and to ask any questions. 

1.2.2 It is impractical to invite all outside bodies to provide presentations in this way, but 

one suggested way forward would be for the list of annual appointments to outside 

bodies be distributed between Overview and Scrutiny Comm
[...]
oing forward. 

Page 23



 4  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  16 November 2023  

 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 None 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 As set out in the Scoping Report on 14 September 2023  

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Partnerships are included on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  Where 

outside bodies are appointed to deliver services, formal agreements or Service 

Level Agreements are in Place. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Policy Considerations 

1.7.1 Business Continuity/Resilience 

1.7.2 Communications 

1.7.3 Community 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 That Members ENDORSE the approach of distributing the annual appointments to 

outside bodies list between Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny 

Select Committee’s (as set out in 1.2.3) and; 

1.8.2 Each Committee to CONSIDER, how they would like to receive feedback from the 

outside body. 

Background papers: contact: Gill Fox 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby 

Chief Executive 

Page 24



Annex 1  

 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  14 September 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 September 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 SCOPING REPORT: TO REVIEW OUTSIDE BODIES 

To review the Council’s list of Appointments to Outside Bodies  

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 At the annual meeting of Council held on 17 May 2023 several appointments to 

outside bodies were confirmed and agreed.  Following notification of these 

appointments, the Borough Council were advised of some inaccuracies in respect 

of the number of representatives required and the status of some of the 

organisations. 

1.1.2 The necessary changes were brought to the meeting of Council on 11 July 2023 

where it was also 
[...]
etts 
 

Snodland Partnership Councillor Paul Hickmott + 
1 Town Council appointment (Sue Bell) 
 

South East England Councils  
(Leaders' Forum) 
 

Councillor Matt Boughton 
Councillor Martin Coffin (substitue) 

Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Councillor Tim Bishop 
Councillor Keith Tunstall 
 

  

Page 29



Annex 1 to the scoping report of 14 September 2023 
 

 

Annual Appointments 
 

West Kent Health Integrated Care 
Partnership Elected Members Forum 
 

Councillor  Kim Tanner 

West Kent Partnership 
 

Councillor Robin Betts 

Youth and Community Centres/ Project 
Management Committees 
 

Councillor Des Keers 

Non-Annual Appointments 
 

Armed Forces Champions Cllr Dave Davis 
Cllr Steve Hammond 
 

Haysden Country Park User Panel 
(3 year appointment) 
 

Councillor Mark Hood 
Councillor Dennis King 
(Extended until May 2025) 
 

Hospital of the Holy Trinity, Aylesford Mr David Lettington  
Councillor Colin Williams 
 

Leybourne Lakes Country Park User 
Panel 
(3 year appointment) 
 

Councillor Timothy Bishop 
Mr Brian Luker 
(Extended until May 2025) 

Petley & Deakins Almshouse Charity Ms April Clark 
Councillor Frani Hoskins 
 

The Berry Housing Trust Mr Paul Gurney 
Mr Richard Hogbin 
 

Tonbridge Town Lands & Richard Mylls 
Charity 

Mr Owen Baldock 
Mr David Davis 
Mrs Diane Huntingford 
Mr Eddie Prescott 
 

Tonbridge United Charity Mrs Diane Huntingford 
 

William Strong Foundation Mr Howard Rogers 
Mr David Aikman 
 

 

Page 30



   

O&S-Part 1 Public 16 November 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 November 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

 
1 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 

Following on from the adoption of the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027, a new 

set of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) have been adopted that enable the 

Council to measure progress on its priorities. In order to improve their 

effectiveness, trend analysis and t
[...]
 (England) Regulations 2012, at least 
28 days before a key decision is expected to be taken a Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions will be published.  A 'key decision' is an 
executive decision which is likely either  
 

(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
local authority's budget for the service or functions to which the decision relates. 

 
'Significant' when applied to expenditure or savings shall mean a sum in excess of £100,000 or such other sum as may be 
specified in any enactment or other statutory provision. 
 
or 
 

(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of 
the local authority. 

 
The Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions sets out: 
 

(a) the matter in respect of which a key decision is to be made; 
 
(b) details of the decision taker and the date on which the key decision will be made; 

 
(c) a list of documents to be submitted to the decision taker for consideration in relation to the matter; 
 
(d) the address from which, subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies of or extracts from any document 

listed is available and the procedure for requesting details. 
 
All key decisions will be made by the Cabinet on the dates specified unless otherwise stated.  The agenda and documents to be submitted to 
the Cabinet (unless they contain exempt information) will be available for inspection at the Council Offices and on the website 5 clear working 
days before the meeting.  Copies or extracts are available from committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk or Democratic Services, Tonbridge & Malling 
Borough Council, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling ME19 4LZ. 
 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


 

 

This document also gives notice of the Council’s intention to hold a private meeting (or part 
[...]
Is16.11.23

	10 Record of Decisions taken by the Executive
	October
	November

	11 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	12 Work Programme
	13 Urgent Items
	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES 

 
Thursday, 16th November, 2023 

 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr A Cope, 
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr D W King, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr D Thornewell, 
Cllr K Barton (substitute) and Cllr K S Tunstall (substitute). 
 

In 
attendance:  

Councillor M Taylor, Mrs S Bell*, R P Betts*, M A Coffin*, 
M R Rhodes*, R V Roud* and K B Tanner* were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
*participated via MS Teams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Brown 
and G B Hines 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 23/49    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor Barton for Councillor Hines 

 Councillor Tunstall for Councillor Brown  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 23/50    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 23/51    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 14 September 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 November 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

OS 23/52    PRESENTATION: INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARDS  
 
Representatives of the Lower and Upper Medway Internal Drainage 
Boards provided a comprehensive explanation of the organisations role 
as public bodies managing water levels and ditch maintenance within 
the Borough.  Funding arrangements under Section 36 of the Land 
Drainage Act 1991 were also explained. 
 
There was in-depth discussion on a range of issues including the 
Drainage Boards Nature Recovery Strategy and how they could support 
environmental objectives within the Borough; how to encourage a co-
ordinated approach from the Environment Agency, Kent County Council 
and other agencies to ensure water courses remained clear; how to 
improve communication between key partners and the type of work 
undertaken by the Boards.   
 
Maintenance plans outlining progress against set objectives were 
available on Drainage Boards website.    However, Members were 
assured that as much as possible was being done with the resource and 
funds available.   
 
The Committee also heard from the Borough Council appointees to the 
Lower and Upper Medway Internal Drainage Boards, Cllr D Davis, Cllr 
D King and former councillors Mr O Baldock and Mr M Davis who all felt 
that their representation was an important and interesting function.   
They also offered to take any Member questions to the Boards for a 
detailed response.  However, any site specific issues should be raised 
with the Boards independently.   
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 23/53    REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the recent 
review of appointments to outside bodies. A short survey had been 
distributed to external organisations and whilst there was a relatively low 
response rate, those that did respond felt that the Borough Council 
appointments were beneficial. 
 
A summary of the perceived benefits of local authority representation 
was provided at 1.1.3 of the report.   As the external organisations all 
operated very differently, with varied requirements from their nominated 
representative, it was difficult to draw any fixed conclusions from the 
responses received.  However, there was consensus that the perceived 
benefits were being achieved although it was apparent that there was a 
lack of consistent reporting back to the Borough Council. 
 
Members recognised the impracticability of inviting all outside bodies to 
address the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to explain the role of their 
organisations.  It was, therefore, recommended that the list of annual 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 November 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

appointments to outside bodies be distributed between the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the  3 Scrutiny Select Committees. Each 
Committee could then decide on the best way to gain feedback from the 
organisations.   The Scrutiny Officer was asked to reconsider the 
distribution of the outside bodies organisations between the Committees 
with particular reference made to the Leisure Trust which might fit better 
with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.    
 
There was detailed discussion on the role of outside bodies and the 
Chair invited Mr M Davis and Mr O Baldock to share their views as 
Borough Council appointees, who felt these appointments provided an 
opportunity to see how the funding offered by the Borough Council was 
being used; provided an opportunity for useful and valuable feedback 
and the use of former Councillors meant that experience wasn’t lost.   
Reference was also made to the issues around conflicts of interest in 
respect of some appointments which meant that serving Members had 
to leave a debate in which they could have made a valuable contribution.  
The Committee asked that options around best practice on this issue be 
explored. 
 
On the grounds of allowing Group Leaders sufficient time to identify and 
nominate suitable candidates, especially in an election year, Councillor 
Hood proposed, seconded by Councillor Cope that nominations for 
appointments to outside bodies should be considered at the second 
meeting of Full Council in a municipal year rather than Annual Council.     
Whilst this proposal was supported in principle, it was explained that 
Council Procedure Rule 1.2 (i) would need to be revised and this would 
be considered further by Cabinet and the Monitoring Officer. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the approach of distributing the annual appointments to outside 

bodies list between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
3 Scrutiny Select Committees, as set out in 1.2.3 of the report, be 
endorsed by Cabinet;  

 
(2) each Scrutiny Committee be invited to consider how to receive 

feedback from the outside bodies assigned to them; and 
 

(3) subject to revising CPR 1.2 (i) in Part 4 of the Constitution and the 
views of Cabinet and the Monitoring Officer, nominations for 
appointments to outside bodies should be considered at the 
second meeting of Full Council in a municipal year. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 16 November 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 23/54    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indictors (KPIs) that had 
been adopted by the Borough Council to measure progress on its 
priorities, as set out in the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027.  In order to 
improve effectiveness, trend analysis and targets were also included. 
Data on KPIs relating to the period up to the of September 2023 was 
provided. 
 
It was noted that there had been no questions or queries raised in 
advance of the meeting.   
 

OS 23/55    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during 
October and November  were presented for information and noted by 
the Committee. 
 

OS 23/56    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notice advised of key decisions anticipated to be taken during 
January and February 2024.  In accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 at least 28 days before a key decision was 
expected to be taken, a Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions should be 
published. 
 
It was noted that currently the Notice was a draft and might be subject to 
change in advance of the publication date if decisions were added or 
removed.  If there were any issues that the Committee wished to 
scrutinise they were invited to raise these with the Chair. 
 

OS 23/57    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2023/24 was noted.  Members were invited to suggest future 
items by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 23/58    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 


